

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CoStar Realty Information and
CoStar Group Inc.,

Case No. PJM 06CV0655

Plaintiffs

v

Atkinson Hunt and
Resource Realty of Southern New Jersey

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL
JURISDICTION, MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, AND/OR MOTION
TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS.....ii

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT

I. COSTAR FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT
BECAUSE THE MINDS OF THE PARTIES WERE NOT IN AGREEMENT
AS TO THE TERMS OF A CONTRACT AND NO UNILATERAL MODIFICATIONS
OF AN AGREEMENT ARE ALLOWED 3

II. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THIS MATTER
PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(2), BECAUSE COSTAR HAS ONLY ASSERTEED THAT
PERSONAL JURISDICTION EXISTS AS TO RESOURCE REALTY BASED ON THE
PURPORTED CONTRACT THAT LACKED MUTUAL ASSENT AND BASED ON A
DERIVATIVE FRAUD CLAIM.....5

III. COSTAR FAILS TO STATE CLAIM FOR FRAUD, BECAUSE THE ELEMENTS
OF SUCH A CLAIM AND THE REQUIRMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) HAVE
NOT BEEN MET 6

IV. RESOURCE REALTY’S MOTION TO TRANSFER SHOULD BE GRANTED,
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. 1404(a) FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PARTIES,
ACCESS TO PROOF AND SUBSTANTIAL CONTACTS WITH THE FORUM..... 9

CONCLUSION 13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex. Brown & Sons, Inc.</u> , 132 F. 3d 1017, 1036 (4 th Cir. 1997)	7
<u>Carefirst of Maryland, Inc. v. Carefirst Preganacy Ceners, Inc.</u> , 334 F.3d 390, 396 (4 th Cir. 2003)	5
<u>Chernick v. Chernick</u> , 327 Md. 470, 478-79, 610 A.2d 770, 774 (1992)	4
<u>Choice Hotels Int’l. Inc. v. Madison Three, Inc.</u> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 617, 622n.4 (D.Md 1998)	11
<u>Cole-Tuve, Inc. v. American Machine tools Corp.</u> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 362, 370 (D.Md. 2004).....	11
<u>Creel v. Lilly</u> , 354 Md. 77, 101, 729 A.2d 385, 398 (1999)	4
<u>Davis Medica Group, Inc. v. Best Western Int’l, Inc.</u> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 464, 469 (D.Md. 2004)	10
<u>Ellerin v. Fairfax Savings, F.S.B.</u> , 337 Md. 216, 238-39, 652 A.2d 1117(1995)	7
<u>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</u> , 173 F.3d 776, 783-84 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	6,7
<u>Klein v. Weiss</u> , 284 Md. 36, 63, 395 A.2d 126, 141 (1978)	4
<u>Mathis v. Hargrove</u> , 166 Md. App. 286, 314, 888 A.2d 377, 393 (2005).....	7
<u>Mitchell v. Gundlach</u> , 136 F.Supp. 169 (D.Md. 1955).....	9
<u>M/S Breman v. Zapate Off-Shore Co.</u> , 407 U.S. 1, 10 (1972).....	10
<u>Screen v. Equifax Information Sys., LLC</u> , 303 F. Supp.2d 685, 688 (D.Md.2004)	5
<u>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</u> , 487 U.S. 22,28-29 (1988).....	10
<u>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</u> , 317 F.3d 883, 888 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 875 (2003)	7
<u>Van Dusen v. Barrack</u> , 376 U.S. 612, 622 (1964)	10
<u>Virtuality, LLC v. Bata. LTD.</u> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 677, 683 (D.Md. 2001)	5
<u>White v. Nat’l Steel Corp.</u> , 938 F.2d 474, 490 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	7

STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 6,8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 3,6
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 9,10
28 U.S.C. § 1391 (a)(1)&(2)..... 9
